## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 3140/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-10-2022 in CRADB No. 790/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

ADDU MIAN @ MD. AZAD @ ADDU @ MD. AZAD MIYAN @ MD. AJAD

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.31761/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.31763/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date: 13-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Divya Roy, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Mishra, Adv. Mr. Ajit Yadav, Adv. Ms. Sneha Masani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petition  $\mathbf{x}$  as well as on the prayer for interim relief returnable within four weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the standing counsel for the State.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Beena Jolly)
Court Master