SUPREME COURT OF IND PARTS RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 3164/2023

MD. CHAND @ CHANDELWA @ CHAND MIYAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

Date: 30-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s) Ms. Divya Roy, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Mishra, Adv. Ms. Sneha Masani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave has been granted.

The appellant has already undergone incarceration for a period of about 11 years. The co-accused have already been enlarged on bail by this Court. Hence, the appellant deserves to be enlarged on bail.

For that purpose, we direct that the appellant shall be produced before the Trial Court within a period of one week from today. The Trial Court shall enlarge the appellant on bail pending the final disposal of this Appeal on appropriate terms and

Criminal Appeal No(s). 3164/2023

conditions.

This Appeal shall be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.1982 of 2023 (@ SLP (Crl.) No.3366 of 2023).

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)